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No. 189, A.] [Published May 17, 1945. 

CHAPTER 142; 

AN AC'I' to create 41.15 (13) of the statutes, relating to powers 
and duties of local boards of vocational and adult education 
in cities of the first class. 

The 1)eople of the state of Wisconsin, ,-ep"esenteil in senate anil 
assembly, clo enact aB follows: 

41.15 (13) of. the statutes is created to read: 
41.15 (13) Effective June 1,1945, any teaeher and any direc­

tor heretofore 'Or herearter coming under the provisions of section 
41.15 (12) who has attained or shan attain the age of 70 years 
shall be retired by the local board at the end of the school year 
in which he reaches the ag'e of 70. A school year shall begin on 
July 1 in any year and end pn June 30 of the following year. 

Approved.May 15, 1945. 

No. 190, A.] [Published I\~ay 17, 1945. 

CHAPTER 143. 

AN ACT to create 59.08 (49) of the statutes, relating to county 
aid to vocational and adult education schools. . 

l'he pcople df the state of W isconS1:n, ,-cp,-esenteil in senate ancl 
"assembl'J, do enact as follows-: 

59.08 (49) of the statutes is created to read': 
59.08 (49) VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUOATION 

SCHOOLS. To appropriate money to be paid to local boards of 
'vocational and adult eciucation which render services to residents 
of the county. Supervisors ;from any city or village -maintaining 
a school pursuant to section 41.15 shall have no part in. any 
determination undel~ this subsection and' no part of any expense 
incurred under this subsection shall be levied against any prop­
er'ty within any such city or village. 

Approved May 15, 1945. 


